preferred share. During the period from October 20, 2017 until November 21, 2017, inclusive, the stockholders holding Vale�s Class �A� preferred
shares dissenting with regard to the resolution of the Special Meeting, had the right to withdraw from the Company, receiving R$24.26 per share
which is the equivalent of Vale stockholders� equity per share at December 31, 2016. At the end of this period, 10,397 common shares were
converted into treasury shares (corresponding to 11,130 preferred shares).

64

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

129

Table of Contents

Notes to the Financial Statements

Expressed in millions of United States dollar, unless otherwise stated

At the Extraordinary Stockholders� Meeting held on December 21, 2017 stockholders� approved the migration of the Company to the special
listing segment of B3 S.A. (�Novo Mercado�), following the conversion of the class �A� preferred shares into common shares.

The stockholders� equity corresponds to 5,284,474,770 common shares and 12 preferred shares special class (�PNE� or �Golden shares�), and there
were no changes in the amount of share capital.

Share position before
conversion

Conversion of the
preferred shares Issue of new shares

Share position after
conversion

Shares outstanding
ON 3,185,653,000 1,838,235,414 173,543,667 5,197,432,081
PNA/PNE 1,967,721,926 (1,967,721,914) � 12

5,153,374,926 (129,486,500) 173,543,667 5,197,432,093
Shares in treasury
ON 31,535,402 55,507,287 � 87,042,689
PNA 59,405,792 (59,405,792) � �
Total issued shares 5,244,316,120 (133,385,005) 173,543,667 5,284,474,782

g) Shareholders Agreement

On the date of the merger of Valepar into Vale, August 14, 2017, the former Controlling Shareholders of Valepar executed a new shareholders�
agreement (�Vale Agreement�) that binds only 20% of the totality of Vale�s common shares issued by Vale, and will be in force until November 9,
2020, with no provision for renewal.

For 6 months from the date of entry into force of the Vale Agreement, the Shareholders will be obligated not to transfer, by any means, either
directly or indirectly, Vale shares they receive as a result of the implementation of the Proposal (�Lock-Up�), except for (i) the transfer of Vale�s

[…]

Inflows

(Outflows) Value at Risk

Fair
value by
year

Flow December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Bought /
Sold

Average strike
(R$/share)

December
31, 2018

December
31, 2017

December
31, 2018

December
31, 2018 2019+

Put option 1,105,070,863 1,105,070,863 S 3.88 (103) (133) � 10 (103)

74

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

151

Table of Contents

Notes to the Financial Statements

Expressed in millions of United States dollar, unless otherwise stated

h) Sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments

The following tables present the potential value of the instruments given hypothetical stress scenarios for the main market risk factors that
impact the derivative positions. The scenarios were defined as follows:

•  Probable: the probable scenario was based on the risks listed below and instruments were developed based on data
from B3, Central Bank of Brazil, London Metals Exchange and Bloomberg

•  Scenario I: fair value estimated considering a 25% deterioration in the associated risk variables

•  Scenario II: fair value estimated considering a 50% deterioration in the associated risk variables

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Probable Scenario I Scenario II

CDI vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (46) (154) (262)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (46) (50) (53)
Brazilian interest rate increase (46) (46) (46)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (370) (614) (858)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (370) (378) (386)
Brazilian interest rate increase (370) (379) (388)
TJLP interest rate decrease (370) (379) (388)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ floating rate swap R$ depreciation (56) (82) (108)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (56) (56) (57)
Brazilian interest rate increase (56) (56) (57)
TJLP interest rate decrease (56) (56) (57)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

R$ fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (8) (85) (161)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (8) (18) (28)
Brazilian interest rate increase (8) (25) (40)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

152

IPCA vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (80) (194) (308)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (80) (83) (87)
Brazilian interest rate increase (80) (87) (93)
IPCA index decrease (80) (84) (87)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. CDI swap Brazilian interest rate increase 89 71 55
IPCA index decrease 89 79 70

Protected item: R$ denominated debt linked to IPCA IPCA index decrease n.a. (79) (70)

EUR fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap EUR depreciation (1) (170) (340)
Euribor increase (1) (6) (11)
US$ Libor decrease (1) (16) (33)

Protected item: EUR denominated debt EUR depreciation n.a. 170 340

75

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

153

Table of Contents

Notes to the Financial Statements

Expressed in millions of United States dollar, unless otherwise stated

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Probable Scenario I Scenario II

Bunker Oil protection
Options Bunker Oil price decrease (28) (126) (283)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to bunker oil prices Bunker Oil price decrease n.a. 126 283

Maritime Freight protection
Forwards Freight price decrease 1 (1) (3)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to maritime freight
prices Freight price decrease n.a. 1 3

Nickel sales fixed price protection
Forwards Nickel price decrease (10) (29) (48)
Protected item: Part of nickel revenues with fixed prices Nickel price fluctuation n.a. 29 48

Purchase protection program
Nickel forwards Nickel price increase � � �
Protected item: Part of costs linked to nickel prices Nickel price increase n.a. � �

Copper forwards Copper price increase � � �
Protected item: Part of costs linked to copper prices Copper price increase n.a. � �

Wheaton Precious Metals Corp. warrants WPM stock price decrease 8 2 �

Conversion options - VLI VLI stock value increase (59) (94) (138)

Options - MBR Iron ore price decrease 279 186 105

Instrument Main risks Probable Scenario I Scenario II

Embedded derivatives - Raw material purchase (nickel) Nickel price increase 2 (8) (19)